MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Chapter 41

AN ACT Relating to Reregistration of Motor Vehicles for Members of Armed Forces Returning from Overseas Duty.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, members of the Armed Forces who return from overseas duty should be given consideration in the reregistration of motor vehicles; and

Whereas, the following legislation is greatly needed to aid returning members of the Armed Forces; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 29, § 117, additional. Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 117, to read as follows:
- § 117. Registration for members of Armed Forces returning from overseas duty

The provisions of this Title relative to the registration of motor vehicles and the display of number plates shall not apply to motor vehicles having registrations and displaying plates issued by the Armed Forces of the United States in foreign countries for vehicles owned by military or naval personnel, but said exemption shall be valid only for a period of 45 days after the owner thereof has returned to the United States.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 9, 1967

Chapter 42

AN ACT Relating to Penalty in Prohibiting Dangerous Knives.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 3952, amended. The last sentence of section 3952 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Violation of this section shall, upon conviction, be a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of **not more than** \$500 or by imprisonment not to exceed 90 days, or by both.